

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 14-5030
)	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)	
)	
<i>Appellee,</i>)	
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,)	
)	
<i>Intervenor-Appellee.</i>)	

**NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE’S REPLY TO
APPELLANT’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO EXPEDITE
THE APPEAL AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
mkirkpatrick@citizen.org
arosenbaum@citizen.org

March 18, 2014

*Counsel for National
Security Archive*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IS APPROPRIATE.. 1

 A. Chiquita’s Argument on the Merits Is Foreclosed by the
Statutory Text..... 1

 B. Chiquita’s Characterization of Its Argument as a Question of
First Impression Is Incorrect and Insufficient to Avoid Summary
Affirmance..... 2

II. IF CHIQUITA’S MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
IS GRANTED, THE APPEAL SHOULD BE EXPEDITED.. 4

CONCLUSION..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities on which intervenor-appellee primarily relies are preceded with an *)

CASES

<i>Cascade Broadcasting Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	3
<i>Center for International Environmental Law v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003).	5
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002).	5
<i>People for the American Way Foundation v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007).	5
<i>Sills v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	3
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	3-4
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	2

STATUTES AND RULES

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B)..	1, 3
------------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures</i>	3, 4
